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Tax-exempt, lease-purchase agreement (the “Lease”)

City of Green (the “City")

Huntington Public Capital Corporation (“Huntington”)

Gardiner

The Huntington National Bank

The Vendor shall implement Energy Conservation Measures (‘ECMs")
located at various buildings within the City (collectively, the “Projects”).
These ECMs were outlined within the project scope that was provided to

Huntington.

Title to the Projects will vest immediately with the City, and the City shall
remain the owner of the Projects during the Lease Term.

Approximately $1,183,135.00

To finance equipment (the “Equipment”) for various ECMs to certain
buildings within the City.

The Lease shall be payable from legally available revenues of the City,
subject to annual appropriation. Pursuant to the documentation of the

Lease, title shall vest with the City and the City shall grant Huntington a
continuing, first priority security interest in all of the Equipment.

On or about December 10, 2020

The Financed Amount will be deposited with the Escrow Agent on the
Lease Commencement Date for the benefit of the City. Disbursements
will be made by the Escrow Agent at the direction of the City with
approval by Huntington

Final pricing to be set once a closing date is set.

Option A: Eleven (11) Years: 2.17%
Option B: Twelve (12) Years: 2.21%

Tax-Exempt
Semi-Annual

Option A: December 1, 2031
Option B: December 1, 2032
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Prepayment Option:

Origination Fees:

Additional Transaction
Fees:

Warranties:

Energy Performance
Contract:

Performance Bond:

Maintenance, Taxes
and Insurance:

Documentation:

Private Placement:

Expiration:

The Lease may be pre-paid in whole, but not in part, on any payment
date, at 102% of the outstanding balance, plus accrued interest.

None

Any additional transaction fees, including those of the Vendor, a
municipal advisor or legal counsel to the City, shall be the responsibility
of the City.

Huntington will make no warranties expressed or implied. The City’s
sole warranty rights are any provided by the Vendor andior the
manufacturers of the Equipment.

The Vendor and the City shall enter into an Energy Performance
Contract (the "Project Agreement”), pursuant to which the Vendor shall,
among other things, (1) guarantee to the City the completion of the
Project at a maximum cost by the date specified in the Project
Agreement, (2) provide to the City the measurement & verification and
other services specified in the Project Agreement, (3} guarantee to the
City the achievement of a minimum amount of energy and/or operational
savings each year during the term of the Project Agreement, and (4)
agree to make payments to the City to the extent actual, realized savings
calculated on an annual basis are less than guaranteed by the Vendor in
the Project Agreement.

Under the Lease, the City shall unconditionally agree to make payments
as due and scheduled, subject only to annual appropriation of funds,

The Vendor shall provide performance and payment bonds in connection
with the Projects from a surety company with an A.M. Best rating of at
least "A". Huntington shall be named as dual obligee on each policy.

All maintenance, taxes and insurance in connection with the Projects and
the Lease are the responsibility of the City. The City shall bear all risk of
loss or damage to the Projects and shall be responsible for keeping the
Projects insured with companies satisfactory to and for such amounts as
required by Huntington. Huntington and its affiliates, successors and
assigns must be named as loss payee and additional insured as
applicable on all insurance policies. Evidence of such insurance must be
satisfactory to Huntington.

Documents shall be prepared by in-house counsel for Huntington and
will contain customary representations and warranties for transactions
similar in amount and type, including a validity opinion and tax opinion.

Huntington shall represent that it is a Qualified Institutional Buyer or an
Accredited Investor and shall fund the Lease on a private-placement
basis.

These terms shall expire at Huntington's option if {a} Huntington has not
received the City's acceptance by November 25, 2020 or, (b} if closing
on the Lease does not occur on or before December 10, 2020.
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Thank you for the opportunity to offer a proposal on this request. We appreciate your consideration and
look forward to your favorable response. Should you have any questions regarding this proposal, please

do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Jill L. Murphy
Senior Vice President - Huntington Public Capital
Jill. Murphy@Huntington.com

ACCEPTED BY:

City of Green
Signature Title
Name Date

Sample Debt Service Schedule

11 Years
Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
Loan|12/10/2020 1,183,135.00
1{12/01/2021 63,965.74 25,308.68 38,657.06 1,144,477.94
2|06/01/2022 63,965.74 12,417.59 51,548.15 1,092,929.79
3|12/01/2022 63,965.74 11,858.29 52,107.45 1,040,822.34
4|06/01/2023 63,965.74 11,292.92 52,672.82 988,149.52
5|12/01/2023 63,965.74 10,721.42 53,244.32 934,905.20
6(06/01/2024 63,965.74 10,143.72 53,822.02 881,083.18
7|12/01/2024 63,965.74 9,559.75 54,405.99 826,677.19
8|06/01/2025 63,965.74 8,969.45 54,996.29 771,680.90
9|12/01/2025 63,965.74 8,372.74 55,593.00 716,087.90
10|06/01/2026 63,965.74 7,769.55 56,196.19 659,891.71
11{12/01/2026 63,965.74 7,159.83 56,805.91 603,085.80
12(06/01/2027 63,965.74 6,543.48 57,422.26 545,663.54
13{12/01/2027 63,965.74 5,920.45 58,045.29 487,618.25
14(06/01/2028 63,965.74 5,290.66 58,675.08 428,943.17
15(12/01/2028 63,965.74 4,654,03 59,311.71 369,631.46
16(06/01/2029 63,965.74 4,010.50 59,955.24 309,676.22
17(12/01/2029 63,965.74 3,359.99 60,605.75 249,070.47
18|06/01/2030 63,965.74 2,702.41 61,263.33 187,807.14
19(12/01/2030 63,965.74 2,037.71 61,928.03 125,879.11
20|06/01/2031 63,965.74 1,365.79 62,599.95 63,279.16
21|12/01/2031 63,965.74 686.58 63,279.16 0.00
Grand Totals 1,343,280.54 160,145.54| 1,183,135.00
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Sample Debt Service Schedule

12 Years
Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
Loan|12/10/2020 1,183,135.00
1|06/01/2022 62,201.74 39,136.20 23,065.54 1,160,069.46
2(12/01/2022 62,201.74 12,818.77 49,382.97 1,110,686.49
3|06/01/2023 62,201.74 12,273.09 49,928,65 1,060,757.84
4112/01/2023 62,201.74 11,721.37 50,480.37 1,010,277.47
5(06/01/2024 62,201.74 11,163.57 51,038.17 959,239.30
6(12/01/2024 62,201.74 10,599.59 51,602.15 907,637.15
7|06/01/2025 62,201.74 10,029.39 52,172.35 855,464.80
8[12/01/2025 62,201.74 9,452.89 52,748.85 802,715.95
9{06/01/2026 62,201.74 8,870.01 53,331.73 749,384.22
10{12/01/2026 62,201.74 8,280.70 53,921.04 695,463.18
11]|06/01/2027 62,201.74 7,684.87 54,516.87 640,946.31
12|12/01/2027 62,201.74 7,082.46 55,119.28 585,827.03
13]|06/01/2028 62,201.74 6,473.39 55,728.35 530,098.68
14]12/01/2028 62,201.74 5,857.59 56,344.15 473,754.53
15/06/01/2029 62,201.74 5,234.99 56,966.75 416,787.78
16(12/01/2029 62,201.74 4,605.50 57,596.24 359,191.54
17(06/01/2030 62,201.74 3,969.07 58,232.67 300,958.87
18(12/01/2030 62,201.74 3,325.60 58,876.14 242,082.73
19(06/01/2031 62,201.74 2,675.01 59,526.73 182,556.00
20(12/01/2031 62,201.74 2,017.24 60,184.50 122,371.50
21|06/01/2032 62,201.74 1,352.21 60,849.53 61,521.97
22(12/01/2032 62,201.74 679.77 61,521.97 0.00
Grand Totals 1,368,438.28| 185,303.28| 1,183,135.00




